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is virtually an uLtimatum and a threat of war, does Government propose to reeall our contingent of troops serving with the UNEF, the United
Nafions Emergency Force, in the Gaza Strip, and, if not, what is the reason?

Mr. Speaker: Here the question is about Congo.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: On a previous occasion, when there was a question on Congo, supplementary questions on Gaza were allowed, because it is inter-related-troops serving abroad troops serving .outside India. I think' it should be ·allowed.

Mr. Speaker: If the Minister is prE'-
pared to answer, I have no objection.

Shri Dinesh Singh: I had given the indication about the troops in the Congo.

Mr. Speaker: He is asking a'bout Gaza. If the Minister is in a position to give the reply he may do so; otherwise it is not directly connected with the present question. The han. Member is asking if other forces at other places are also being requisitioned back.

The Prime Minister and Minister of Edemal Affairs alld Minister of Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): We would like to withdraw all our troops. But we do not wish to upset the arrangements made by the United Nations or by friendly countries. We are getting a great deal of help from friendly countries. We do 110t wish to put them in difficulty in regard to this matter. But, as has been stated, the United Nations S"cretary-Gencral has told us that he will try to accommodate us as soon as possible.

Shri Ranga: The same answer was given to us by the Prime Minister last time. There does not seem to have been any progress at all. It was said tha.t they would ask the Secretary-General. Thai is all.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: J think we have gone a little further. At that time what I said w~s that the matter had been referred to the Secretary-General. We have nQW had an answer from him saying that he will try to accommodate us as soon as possible.

Shri Hem Baroa: In view of the fact that the U.K. and U.S. political circles have seen to the release of our troops from the Indo-Pakistan border-as they have suggested some understanding with Pakistan of late-may I know whether Government propose to exert influence, if necessary, through these political sources, that is the U.K. and US. political sources, on the U.N. to release us from this commitment, namely with regard to these troops?

Mr. Speaker: But that answer ha~
been given that the Secretary-General is making arrangements a~d as soon as ....

Shri Hem Barua: say that some influence might be exerted on the U.N. through these political circle~, the U.S. and U.K. politieal circles, if npcessary.

Mr. Speaker: Where is the need for a political pressure or influence when directly they have approached the Sec-retary-General and he has assured that he i" making arrangements?

Next Short Notice Question.

Peking Radio Broadcasts

+
(Shri Hari Vishnu
I Kamath:

S.N.Q 1f. ~ Shri Hem Barna:
l Shri Yashpal Singh:

Will the Minister of Ittformation and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether efficient arrangements have been made for the monitoring of Peking Radio Broadcasts;

(b) whether it is a fact that Hindi. news bulletins broadcast by Peking Radio are read by an Indian; and

(c) if so, whether that person's identity has been estahlished?
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The Minister of InformatiOn and Broadcasting (Dr. B. Gopala Reddi):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) One of the newsreaders in Hindi may be an Indian but we have no knowledge about this.

(c) Does not arise.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Has the monitoring of Peking Radio broadcasts discloscd the rather unpleasant fact that very often news of events of political impor<tance in India, inside India, are first heard on the Peking Radio before they are broadca,st by the All India Radio, and if so, have any attempts been made to unearth secret transmitters. if any, in the possession either of Chinese nationals here. or their foreign allies or their Indian agents in India? .

Dr. B. Gopala Reddi: It is a question to be addressed to the Horne Ministry. We are monitoring the Pekin~ Hadio Broadcasts all right.
How meS'ages are broadcast from India to Peking is a dill'erent maHer.

Shri lIari Vi<;hnu Karnath: He has not followed the question.

Mr. Speaker: He has followed it all right, but he SQ.ys that it would be for the Home Ministry to give this news.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: The first part of the question relates to monitoring. Is it a fact that events of political importance in India. what is happening, speeches, meetings etc. are first broadcast .by the Peking Radio before the All India Radio broadcasts them? Does he know tha-t?

Shri Ranga: Is it not true?

Dr. B. Gopala Reddi: All the monitored broadcast. are placed in the Parliament library.

Shri Ranga: That is not at all the point.

Mr. Speaker: The question is whether the monitoring of these broadcasts has brought to the notice ot the han. Minister the fact that political developments of events that happen here are first broadcast by their news agency before our news agency broadcasts them.

Dr. B. Gopala Reddi: I do not know. was hearing from some han. Members that it is so, but I have no personal knowledge.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Arisi'l~
from part (b) of the question.

Some Hon. Members ru.';e-

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. All Members cannot speak simUltaneously.

Shri Bade: But the reply is very strange.

Sllri lIari Vishnu Kamath: Arising from part (b) of the question, to which he replied "It may be an Indian"-that is how I heard him-
has the Government's attention been drawn to a report in a well-known magazine called Time to the C/Il-ct that ( he person who r('ads the Hindi News Bulletin of Peking Radio is an Indian woman (Shri Hem Burua: A young woman) and. if so, has Government. information in its possession as_
to whet.her there are Indian nat,unals, or at present even Indian prisClners of war, working for in th" Chint>se Information and Broadcasting Services and, if so, has Government made any a-tternpt to establish their icientity through our Embaf>Sy in Peking?

Dr. B. Gopala Redrli: No. 5i,', we have no information at all. GencnJly a man and a woman broadcast from Pekingl they do not announce their names as we do in the AIR.

Shrl Hari Vishnu Kamalh: We have our Embassy there.

Dr. B. Gopala Reddi: We means of verifying whether cular individual is doing it. be an Indian.

have nO
a parti-
It may

Shrl ~a: Our Embassy is there;
our Ambassador i6 tpere.
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Shri Hati VislUlu Kamath: What is our Embassy doing? If they cannot tind this out, what are they dOing!
Sir, you must come to our rescue.
Weare not able to get any clear answer.

Mr. Speaker: I am always at his command, but he should realise that it is only information that he can elicit; he cannot enter into arguments.
Here he can get information. He puts a question and an answer is given of whatever is available with the Minister. How can I !o~e the Minister to give something more when he does not possess it?

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: The
Prime Minister is also here. He can enlighten the House.

Shri Hem Barua: Before I put the question, I want to know one thing.

Mr. Speaker: I want him to put his question.

Shri Hem Barua: The hon. Minister has stated that he does not know whether she is an Indian or not. But may I draw the attention of the hon.
Minister to a newspaper report t.hat she is a convent-educated Indian according to her intonation? If so, may I know whether Government propose to enquire about it?

Shri Ranga: That is the point. Let them do it at least now.

Mr. S'peaker: There is a suggestion that the Government should make enquiries about that.

An Hon. Member: Through our Embassy there.

Dr. B. Gopala Reddi: We wiIl look into the matter.

8hri Hem Barua: It is a very serious m,atter. Our army sources descri'be this girl as the 'Yellow peril' and at the same time, mention........ '

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He wanta the GoveTnment to enquire into i. end the hon. Minister says that he 'Will make an enquiry.

Shrl Rpm Baraa: He does not !III)'

so categoricaliy. I would like him to say that in your words, namely, t.ltat he would do it. He has given some sort of a shaky answer.

Mr. Speaker: He was saying that.

-n~~ :f;ro'~~~
~ mi mvr ~ mi ;:£tmr
~Of ~ OR: ~ ~ ~, ~
~ffiT ~ m ~ OR: kin ;;mIT ~

~~'W~r~~~cftOfT

~~ I

-n lfflII1<'l' ~ : iru ~ ~
~f'f>;;rT~<!T~~~
~~~lIT~~,~~
~mrftt~OR:~~~~
~ lIT fit; ~ mrftt if, 7

~CIW ~m : 'WlfT m ~ ci~
"'1" ~ gm f~ ~ ~ ~R' I

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May know whether the hon. Minister's attention has been drawn to a statement issued by Shrimati Lakshmi Menon, while she was in Colombo, that all new a
!broadcasts of the All India Radio are being jammed by the Chinese? If so, what steps have been taken by us to see that our news broadcasts are properly heard there?

Mr. Speaker: That is quite a ditrer-
ent thing.

15fT Sf"m .~ ~mfT : ifllT II
;;r1'I' ~ ~ fit; ~ ll'f\' 1f;T ~
~<Nfit'~~~
!fiT m<: 1M ~ fit; ~ it ~ If!ft m
<'!'l<'r ~ ~ it 'Wl'it iro ;ft
;;r;l'ffi ~ ~N fit;lIT ~ fit; ~ <f'f>

~ ~T CIl <fI'fiI;lr 1Wn Of WIT ~ ?
m- ~, ;it ifllT ~ ~ it ~
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~lI>"t$~~~~~
~~fiI;ln~W~?
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Dr. B. Gopala RMdi: We have examined the poss~bility of jamming, but it has wide repercussioIUl. They will jam us also.

Shri Ranga: They have done it.

Dr. B. Gopala Reddi: We cannot do it alone. They have very powerful transmitters also.

Shri Bhanu Prakash Singh: The hon.
Mini:;;ter has just IliOW stated that he has no personal knowledge about Pt!king Radio and that he has heard it from other hon. Members. Thi9 point has been brought to the notice of the House· many times. What was the Government doing aU these days?
Why has the Government not made any enquirY about it?

Dr. B. GQpa.la Reddi: do not accept the statement.

Shri Hem Barna: There is a lack at seriousness.

Shri Bhanu Prakash Singh: 1 could not follow what he said.

Mr. Speaker: He was not soliciting any information at all.

Shrl Bhanu Prakash Singh: What is the Government doing?

Mr. Speaker: That answer, namely. what the Government is doing, has been given. He is not asking for defmite information. The hon. Minister has said what Government haa been doing already.

Shri Bhanu Prakash Singh: No; he aate. 41,at he had no· personal knowledge.

Mr. Sp~a.ker: nen a question was asked whether they would make enquiries and he said that they would. What else is wanted?

~ "ml' ~ tim" : ~ 1fiT
~~ ~ ~ ~ tn r", <f'If.l;1r '(fulit

Of ~ ;;ml, en w ~ 1l'mI<r "W
~ lI>"t ~ Oll'ff'n ~ 'W ~ r", ~rr
~~"'lff~?

~1I1 .~ : ~ if;f ~ crt
~i{~Rlrr~1

Shri Hem Barna: In view of the fact that Peking Radio broadcasts are not only slanderous but are a sort of 8 booby trap for the unwary, may I know whether Government, that is, the Information and Broadcasting Ministry, proposed to the Home Ministry to see that the hearing of Peking Radio broadcasts Is made an offence under the law?

Mr. Speaker: That is a suggestion for action. Next question.

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: On a point of order, Sir, under Rule 43, you have admitted the question.
When the Minister answers the question, if he has IliO information, he should say, "I have no information."
He ca.rmat I!I8Y, "may be an Indian".
What is the meaainb of ::;ay be m Indi'an"? Either he "~oust say, I have no information, the Government will collect the information and lay it on the Table of the House. That is the usual practice. Today he has said, "may be an Indian". "May be" is no answer. Either he is an Indian or the Government has no information.

Mr. Speaker: From the questions also that have been put by hon.
Membel'S, the only thing that they could allege was that some newspaper reports have appeared and they believe that she is an Indian. (Interruption by Sh7Ji Han Vishnu Kamath)
I am coming. Probably, MembenJ also infer from listening to the voke that she is an Indian. The Government c:mnot simply by that voice or newspaper reports say defillitely that she is an Indian lady of such an age as the Members allege. That information, the Government, cannot with respons,bility say. Al
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Shri Bem Barua: GQvernment has its US'llal channels.

The Prime MiBister and Minister of External Affairs and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): You have already stated what I proposed to say. We shall, of course, make further enquiries and try to find out. It is not particularly easy to enquire into a particular announcer's name or . parentage or nationality in China. We shall try to do that. The fact is, from listening to the voice, it appears that-I have not listened to it; I am told-

Shri Bern Barua: It is a sibilant voice.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: do not know. Anyhow, it appears that it is a person who knows Hindi fairly well. From that, the inference may be drawn that it is an Indian or possibly a Chinese woman who has lived in India and who has learnt enough of the language.

The Minister of Works, HODsing and Rehabilitation (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): May be a woman from Pakistan.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: May be that either. We shall try to find out in so far as we ean.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: By your leave, with regard to your ruling, it is true that reference came to be made to the press report in a supplementary question. The original question was, "whether it is a fact tha1 Hindi news bulletins broadcast by Peking Radio are read by an Indian". There was no reference to press report. Therefore, he should say whether it is a fact or not. 'May be' is no answer.

Mr. Speaker: That is no answer?
The Minister says, he may be an Indian. He is not definite. He cannot deny it, he cannot affirm it. Is that not an answer? I am surprised.

Shri Hari Villhnu Kamath: He should have said in the main answer, the Government will get the neces«ary information as the P~ime Minister has said. The Prime Minister has been kind enough to tell the House that the Government will make further enquiries. Along with that, will the Government also enquire whether prisoners of war are used for broadcasting or whether they also use other Indian nationals there?

Mr. Speaker: When enquirie~ are made, whatever information is available would be collected.

Shri Hem Barua: May know whether the Government ha. direct knowledge .. " ..

Mr. Speaker: I had called the next question. At that stage, Shri ~amath wanted to raise a point of order. That has been disposed of. I must go further now. Next quest>on.

S. N. Q. Z ~. "lT~~ : 'flIT
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rn f'f.'
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